# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CRESTWOOD, INCORPORATED		01/11/2006	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	LaSalle Business Credit, LLC	
Street Address:	135 South LaSalle Street	
City:	Chicago	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60603	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY:	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0795808	ORIEX
Registration Number:	1016887	TENAMATTE
Registration Number:	2040724	VERSACEL
Registration Number:	2042046	VERSADUR

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (314)259-2020

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

314-259-2049-work Phone: Email: dacrowe@bryancave.com Correspondent Name: Daniel A. Crowe, Esq. 211 North Broadway Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: **Suite 3600** 

St. Louis, MISSOURI 63102-2750 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	C027591/0195688
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Daniel A. Crowe

900046114 **REEL: 003284 FRAME: 0345** 

TRADEMARK

Signature:	/Daniel A. Crowe/	
Date:	04/07/2006	
Total Attachments: 7 source=SL34S_ScanToDesktop_04072006-112200#page1.tif source=SL34S_ScanToDesktop_04072006-112200#page2.tif source=SL34S_ScanToDesktop_04072006-112200#page3.tif source=SL34S_ScanToDesktop_04072006-112200#page4.tif		
source=SL34S_ScanToDesktop_04072006-112200#page5.tif source=SL34S_ScanToDesktop_04072006-112200#page6.tif		

#### EXHIBIT B

### GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS AND PATENTS

WHEREAS, CRESTWOOD, INCORPORATED, a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor") is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications, patents, and any and all goodwill associated therewith, set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, LASALLE BUSINESS CREDIT, LLC having its principal offices at 135 South LaSalle Street, Chicago, Illinois 60603 (the "Grantee"), desires to acquire a security interest in, and lien on, all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to Grantor's trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications, patents, and any and all goodwill associated therewith; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor is willing to assign and grant to the Grantee a security interest in and lien upon the trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications, patents, and any and all goodwill associated therewith, described above.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and subject to the terms and conditions of the Trademark, Patent and Copyright Security Agreement, dated as of January 11, 2006, between the Grantor and the Grantee (as amended from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), the Grantor hereby assigns and grants to the Grantee a security interest in, and a lien upon, all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications, and any and all goodwill associated therewith (the "Marks") set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, (ii) all of Grantor's rights, title and interest in and to the patents (the "Patents") set forth on Schedule B attached hereto, in each case together with (iii) all Proceeds (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement) and products of the Marks, (iv) all of the goodwill of the businesses with which the Marks are associated, and (v) all causes of action, past, present and future, for infringement, misappropriation, or dilution of any of the Marks and/or Patents or unfair competition regarding the same.

This GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of all the Obligations (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement) of the Grantor and shall be effective as of the date of the Security Agreement.

This Grant of Security Interest has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to Grantee under the Security Agreement. The rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to, and are in addition to those set forth in the Security Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Grant of Security Interest are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall govern.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant of Security Interest as of the 11th day of January, 2006.

#### **GRANTOR:**

CRESTWOOD, INCORPORATED, a Delaware corporation

Printed Name: Douglas Siegrat
Title: Part Manager Cto

### **GRANTEE:**

LASALLE BUSINESS CREDIT, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

By: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ Ellen T. Cook, First Vice President

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 003284 FRAME: 0348** 

STATE OF <u>Pennsylvania</u> )	
COUNTY OF Luzerne	
On thisday of January, 2006, me known, who, being by me duly sworn did depo CRESTWOOD, INCORPORATED, a Delaware control which executed the foregoing instrument and that I	orporation, the company described in and
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have he seal in the County and State aforesaid, the day and	nereunto set my hand and affixed my official year first above written.
	Michile A. Maczugo  Notary Public
My Commission Expires: 12/13/2008	COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA  Notarial Seal  Michele A. Maczuga, Notary Public  Wright Twp., Luzeme County  My Commission Expires Dec. 13, 2008  Member, Pennsylvania Association Of Notaries
STATE OF)	Notaries
COUNTY OF)	
me known, who, being by me duly sworn did depos LASALLE BUSINESS CREDIT, LLC, the compart foregoing instrument and that she signed her name	ny described in and which executed the thereto by like order.  ereunto set my hand and affixed my official
	Notary Public
My Commission Expires:	***

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant of Security Interest as of the day of January, 2006.

GR		N.	^	n	_
LY K	А		W	к	:

CRESTWOOD, INCORPORATED, a Delaware corporation

By:	
Printed 1	Name:
Title: _	

### **GRANTEE:**

LASALLE BUSINESS CREDIT, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

Ellen T. Cook, First Vice President

STATE OF
COUNTY OF)
On this day of January, 2006, before me personally came, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn did depose and say that he is the of CRESTWOOD, INCORPORATED, a Delaware corporation, the company described in and which executed the foregoing instrument and that he signed his name thereto by like order.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal in the County and State aforesaid, the day and year first above written.
seal in the county and state aforesaid, the day and year first above written.
Notary Public
My Commission Expires:
STATE OF Illinois  COUNTY OF Cook
On this 12 day of January, 2006, before me personally came Ellen T. Cook, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn did depose and say that she is a First Vice President of LASALLE BUSINESS CREDIT, LLC, the company described in and which executed the foregoing instrument and that she signed her name thereto by like order.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal in the County and State aforesaid, the day and year first above written.
Notary Public
My Commission Expires: 4/3/2008
"OFFICIAL SEAL"  BRENDA M. SHORT  NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF ILLINOIS  My Commission Expires 04/03/2008

## SCHEDULE A

# **TRADEMARKS**

		Registered		
Trademark	Trademark No.	Year	Present Owner	Expiry Date
KRENE	383,47971-433899		Crestwood, International,	
			formerly known as Eukil	
			Corporation	
ORIEX	795,80872-191644		Crestwood, International,	
			formerly known as Eukil	
			Corporation	
TENAMATTE	1,016,88773-		Crestwood, International,	
	036203		formerly known as Eukil	
			Corporation	
NUOSHIELD	1,319,36973-		Crestwood, International,	
	465032		formerly known as Eukil	
			Corporation	
NUOPACK	1,339,21173 -		Crestwood, International,	
	504884		formerly known as Eukil	
			Corporation	
WALL	2,029,89375 -		Crestwood, International,	
SYSTEM T	009914		formerly known as Eukil	
			Corporation	
SUPERCRYL	2,037,56274-		Crestwood, International,	
	595948		formerly known as Eukil	
			Corporation	
VERSACEL	2,040,72475-		Crestwood, International,	
	098265		formerly known as Eukil	
			Corporation	
VERSADUR	2,042,04675-		Crestwood, International,	
	098691		formerly known as Eukil	
			Corporation	
V and Design	2,042,04575-		Crestwood, International,	
•	098676		formerly known as Eukil	
			Corporation	
HPG ROOFING	2,046,9874-62560		Crestwood, International,	
SYSTEMS			formerly known as Eukil	
			Corporation	

## SCHEDULE B

# <u>PATENTS</u>

Patent	Patent No.	Registered Year	Present Owner	Description
Medical Grade Film and Method of Sterilizing Same	4,839,233	6/13/1989	Crestwood, Incorporated, formerly known as Eukil Corporation	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003284 FRAME: 0353

**RECORDED: 04/07/2006**